
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer South Community Committee 
Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley, Rothwell  
 

 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Blackburn Hall, Rothwell, Leeds, LS26 0AW  
Monday, 26th September, 2022 at 4.00 pm 

 
Councillors:   

 
M Foster - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 
R Finnigan - Morley North; 
B Gettings - Morley North; 
A Hutchison - Morley North; 

 
W Kidger - Morley South; 
O Newton - Morley South; 
J Senior - Morley South; 

 
D Chapman - Rothwell; 
S Golton - Rothwell; 
C Hart-Brooke - Rothwell; 

 
Please do not attend the meeting if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and please follow current 
public health advice to avoid passing the virus to other people 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth  0113 37 88665 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
Head of Locality Partnerships: Liz Jarmin  0113 37 89035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Ardsley & Robin Hood - war memorial; St Michael's Church  
Morley - Morley Town Hall, exterior; Morley Town Hall, interior 
Rothwell – Jaw Bones; Rothwell Colliery 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Hea of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 20 JUNE 2022 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20 June 2022 
 

7 - 16 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  HIGHWAYS – ANNUAL IMPROVEMENT 
CONSULTATION 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Highways Asset Manager 
 

17 - 
28 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

29 - 
40 

10   
 

  OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

41 - 
78 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 12 December 2022 at 4.00 p.m. 
 

 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 26th September, 2022 

 

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 20TH JUNE, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Finnigan in the Chair 

 Councillors M Foster, S Golton, W Kidger, 
L Mulherin, K Renshaw and J Senior 

 
 
 

1 Election of Chair  
 

Cllr Finnigan was delayed in getting to the meeting. Therefore, nominations 
were sought for a Chair. 
 
Members proposed Cllr Kidger as Chair. This was moved and seconded. 
 
RESOLVED – That Cllr Kidger take the Chair until Cllr Finnigan arrived. 

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of documents. 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
4 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
5 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
6 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Gettings, A 
Hutchison, O Newton, C Hart-Brooke and D Chapman. 

7 Minutes - 14 March 2022  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th March 2022, be 
approved as a correct record. 

8 Matters Arising  
 

Minute No. 48 Outer South Community Committee – Queens Platinum Jubilee 
 
Members were of the view that the events which had taken place in the Outer 
South Community Committee area had been successful. Members were 
informed that the Veterans Lunch Club event to celebrate the Queen’s 
Platinum Jubilee had been very successful. 

9 Open Forum  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 26th September, 2022 

 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
On this occasion a member of the public advised Members of an event taking 
place at Blackburn Hall, Rothwell on 28th June 2022, in relation to Dementia 
Awareness. 
 
No other Members of the public present wished to make representations. 

10 Outer South Community Committee -  Champions Role Profile  
 

The submitted report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the 
Community Committee with an update on the Champions Role profile. 
 
The role and re
[...]
im is to bring together the 
communities through events such as street parties, cook outs and mini 
carnivals. 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 26th September, 2022 

 

 Currently the team are holding events in wards to promote the LEEDS 
2023 Year of Culture. Dates times and venues to be provided to the 
Councillors. Not only would there be a Neighbourhood Host in each 
ward, but the team are looking to involve large numbers of volunteers 
to help with the programme at both a local level and a city level. 

 The team wish to engage with the Members to use their expertise for 
local groups and contacts, and request suggestions for Neighbourhood 
Hosts. 

 
Responding to questions from Members the following information was noted: 

 The role of Neighbourhood Host will give live on Thursday 23rd June 
with the closing date in August 2022. The contract for the role would 
run until November 2023. Neighbourhood Hosts would assist in the 
development of the programme and the distribution of the £100,000 
grant. The Neighbourhood Host would assist to have skills and 
experience in event management, but training would be provided, the 
Neighbourhood Host required enthusiasm and knowledge of the local 
area. It was noted that information on the role would be circulated to 
Members. 

 It was noted that Rothwell already hold popular events in July and 
September. It was the view of the team that they could work alongside 
any events already scheduled. 

 
Members made the following recommendation: 

 The Outer South Community Committee recommends that each ward 
in the city received an equal share of the £100,000 grant. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report and to suggest that each ward 
received an equal share of the £100,000 grant. 
 
 
 

13 Outer South Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought to Members’ attention 
the work the Communities Team have been engaged in, based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee. 
 
Members were invited to nominate to the sub-groups of the Community 
Committee for 2022/23 as set out at paragraph 4 of the submitted report. 
 
Present at the meeting to respond to questions from Members were: 

 Anti-Social Behaviour Team 

 Cleaner Neighbourhoods Team 

 Neighbourhood Policing Team 
 
Responding to questions from Members the Community Committee were 
provided with the following information: 

 It was noted that complaints had been received from residents in 
Rothwell in relation to anti-social behaviour on the highways regarding 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 26th September, 2022 

 

quad bikes and motorbikes. There is still funding for overtime to Police 
Traffic Officers to gather information and stop the use of illegal quad 
bikes and motorbikes. The Police recognised that there had been an 
increase in the use of quad bikes and requested that any details the 
elected members or residents could provide would be used to piece 
together information to try and capture culprits and seize vehicles. 
Members were advised that this had been recognised as national 
problem and were to appoint an officer using new tactics and the 
purchase of off-road bikes to assist with capture. 

 The Police Officer offered to look into a device which could read noise 
measurements similar to the Speed Indication Devices used currently. 
This was at the suggestion of Cllr Golton who had heard that there was 
such a device on the market. 

 Members asked if the Anti-social Behaviour team were able to 
undertake night surveillance to capture anti-social behaviour in a 
particular area. The Officer recognised that victims of anti-social 
behaviour were often worried about the repercussion of notifying the 
police. It was noted that the officer would look into this type of action 
and feedback to the Councillors. 

 It was acknowledged that burglar
[...]
Outer South Community Committee - Youth Activity Fund Consultation 
Report  

 
The submitted report of the Head of Local Partnerships provided the 
Community Committee with background and context on the decision to not 
have a Youth Summit in 2021/22. 
 
It also provided the Community Committee with an update on the Youth 
Activity Fund consultation with children and young people. It is proposed that 
the consultation will inform the Community Committee’s Youth Activity Fund 
spend for the 2022/23 financial year. It also reflected on the challenges of the 
COVID-19 pandemic presented to the Community Committees, the 
Communities Team and youth activity providers. 
 
The report listed the top eight activities requested by children and young 
people as: 

1. Sport 
2. Cooking 
3. Mixed Activity Fun Day 
4. Arts and Crafts 
5. Dance 
6. Outdoor Adventure 
7. Youth Clubs 
8. Coding 

 
In relation to activities for cooking it was the view that this could be promoted 
to other organisations such as the Rotary Club who were better placed to 
provide this type of activity. It was the view that it should focus more on 
cooking than baking to promote skills for life and healthy eating. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report. 

15 Outer South Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

Page 13



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 26th September, 2022 

 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy. 
 
The report was presented by the Localities Officer. 
 
Member’s attention was brought to the following: 

 Wellbeing Budget position 2022/23 has £178,181.86 total revenue 
funding available. Table 1 provided a list of projects with a ward by 
ward breakdown. 

 Projects for consideration: 
o Provision of defibrillator on club premises – Scatcherd Park 

Gre
[...]
mmunity Engagement Activities set at £500.00 (£125.00 per 
ward) Approved. 

o Community Skips allocation set at £1,800.00. Approved. 
o Rothwell Celebrations proposed allocation was for £8,000.00. 

However, it was requested that this amount be increased to 
£10,000.00 – Approved 

o Outer South Christmas Trees and Lights to include decorations 
allocation set as £16,000.00 with final project proposals and 
costs to be presented to a future Community Committee 
meeting. Approved 

o Youth Summit 2022/23 allocation set at £500.00 (£125.00 per 
ward) 

 
RESOLVED –  

a. To review and agree the ‘minimum conditions’ regarding the taking of 

urgent delegated decisions in between formal Community Committee 

meetings regarding the administration of Wellbeing and Youth Activity 

budgets, and also regarding the use of the Community Infrastructure 

Levy (CIL) Neighbourhood Fund which has been allocated to the 

Committee’. (paragraph 16)  

b. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) be noted. 

c. That the following projects be approved: (paragraphs 24 - 30) 

 Provision of defibrillator on club premises – Scatcherd Park 

Green Crown Bowling Club – Amount - £1,530.00 from 

Capital Budget. 

 The Shed Morley – Groundwork Yorkshire – Morley North 

and Morley South Wards - £1,815.00 per ward from 

Wellbeing Fund.  

 DAZL Outer South Dance Project – Dance Action Zone 

Leeds – amount £1,876.32 from Youth Activity Fund  

 REVIVE Summer Project – Morley Community Church 

amount - £1,210.00 Youth Activity Fund split between Morley 

South and Morley North. 

 Youth Service Outer South Activity Programme – Leeds 

Youth Service - £6,920.60 from Youth Activity Fund to be 

split between all four wards.  

 Morley Town Centre Management – Morley Town Centre 

Management requested £15,000.00 from Wellbeing Fund 

split between Morley North and Morley South wards.  

To defer for further information 

 WLAC Outer South activity programme 22/23 – Proposed 

amount £5,600.00 split between all four wards. It was noted 

that this was not to come from the Wellbeing Fund rather 

than the Youth Activity Fund – Members deferred this 

application for more information. 

Page 15



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 26th September, 2022 

 

d. Ringfence proposals (paragraphs 32 - 37) be approved. 

e. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 38) 

be noted. 

f. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 41) be noted 

g. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) be noted 

h. Details of the Small Grants Budget (Table 3) be noted 

i. Details of the Community Skips Budget (Table 4) be noted 

j. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) be noted 

k. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6) be 

noted 

 
16 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

To note the proposed next meeting will be on Monday 26th September 2022 at 
4:00pm at Blackburn Hall, Rothwell. 
 
 

Page 16



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Simon Swift, Executive Manager 

Report to:  Outer South Community Committee 

Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell 

Report author:  Ian Moore – Highways Asset Manager 

 
Date:    26th September 2022           To note  

 

Title: Highways – Annual Improvement Consultation 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide the Outer South Community Committee with an update on the Highways with 

an update on the Highways Annual Improvement Consultation. 

 
Main issues 
 
2. The presentation and discussion are intended as an engagement opportunity with ward 

members, providing the latest information relating to the Highways Annual Improvement 

Consultation. 

 

3. The update provides relevant background information on the stages of the consultation 

process conducted and completed, including the challenges faced and progress made to 

date.  

 

4. The presentation and discussion provide the Outer South Community Committee with key 

feedback that has been received relevant to the specific Committee area.   

 

5. The presentation and discussion encourage ward members from Ardsley & Robin Hood, 

Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell to offer any additional requests, and to review 

lists for their relevant wards in order to prioritise planned work.   

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



Recommendations 
 

6. Elected Members are asked to note the contents of the report and presentation that will 

be provided by an officer from the Highways Team. 

Page 18



Highways Asset Management  
Annual Consultation 2023/2028.

Outer South
Community Committee.

Monday 26 September 2022.

P
age 19



Purpose of Today

• To provide an update on how our annual program is produced and 
what outcomes we are aiming for.

• To provide an opportunity for additional comments to be received 
regarding the current and future program. 

P
age 20



WMHI – Code of Practice

• DfT Code of Practice – Best Practice.

• Published 28 Oct. 2016

• 36 Recommendations inc. Lifecycle Plans, 

Inspections, Risk Management and Defect Repair. 

• Funding Allocation inc. CRSTS & Leeds Capital. 

• Not Statutory. but e.g. Section 58 defence.

P
age 21



RECOMMENDATION 3 – ASSET 
MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY

An asset management policy and a 
strategy should be developed and 
published. These should align with 
the corporate vision and 
demonstrate the contribution asset 
management makes towards 
achieving this vision.

P
age 22



Key Factors to Our Strategy:

Regional Context

Major changes have occurred, in terms of the position of the Council within both the West Yorkshire Combined Authority (2014). The devolution deal for West 
Yorkshire (2020) and subsequent Mayoral Combined Authority (2021). The West Yorkshire Transport Strategy (2040)

Sustainability and Climate Emergency

Aligned with the Leeds City Council: Best Council Plan 2020-2025 and the Inclusive Growth and Health and Well-Being Strat
[...]
844 126 4.4% 102 3.6% -24 0.9%

Decline in Network Over the Last Three Years (table 2)

P
age 24



Key Requirement - Communication

All key stakeholders have been 

identified.  Progress has been made 

in communicating with them around 

the benefits of and the reasons behind 

decisions that affect them.  This 

should be supported by a procedure 

for communicating and, where 

appropriate, consulting on relevant 

issues on a regular basis that is 

transparent and understood.

P
age 25



Continual Review – Consultation:

P
age 26



Progress IS being made!

• Our Target:

Asset Group 
Hierarchy 

Class 
Very Poor 

 

Principal Roads 2 >3% 

Distributor Roads 3a >3% 

Unclassified Distributor Roads 3b >3% 

Local Access Roads 4a&b >10% 

   

£1,258,689 

£1,103,340 

 

 

Maintain Steady state of   

roads in a poor condition  

P
age 27



Thank you for Listening

Any questions?

P
age 28



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Liz Jarmin, Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Outer South Community Committee  

Ardsley and Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell 

Report author:  Kimberly Frangos       07712 217267  
 
Date:    26th September 2022     For decision 

Outer South Community Committee - Finance Report 

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for the 

Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2022.  

Main issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and capital) 

and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of these 

budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the area and 

provide a range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding to 

support projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must 
[...]
et out in the following 

documents: 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 
2. Best City Plan 
3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 
4. Children and Young People’s Plan 
5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 
 
Resources and Value for Money  

38. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to ensure 

that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

 
 

 

Page 39



 

 

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

39. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject to 

call in. 

 
Risk Management 

40. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are 

assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

 
Conclusion 
 
41. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s budget 

position.   
 
 
Recommendations 
 

42. Members are asked to: 

 

a. To note details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

b. To consider and determine Wellbeing and YAF proposals (paragraphs 23) 

c. To note details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 24) 

d. To note monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 26) 

e. To note details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

f. To note details of the Small Grants Budget (Table 3) 

g. To note details of the Community Skips Budget (Table 4) 

h. To note details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) 

i. To note details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6) 

 

 

 

Page 40



 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Liz Jarmin, Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to: Outer South Community Committee  

 Ardsley and Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell 

 
Report author:  Kimberly Frangos             07712 217267  
 
Date:      26th September 2022             For Decision 

Outer South Community Committee – Update Report 

 
 
Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also 

provides opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on 

a particular issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 
Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 
Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.  

 

3. To make nominations to each of the Outer South Community Committee Sub Groups 

for (2022/23).  

 
 
Main issues 

Updates by theme:  

Children and Families: Councillor Wyn Kidger 

4. The Children and Families Sub Group is planned for Monday 17th October 2022 at 

5pm. This meeting will include young people. The date will be set and planning for the 

22/23 Youth Summit will take place. The group will also listen to updates from the 

Clusters, Youth services and Breeze.   

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



5. The Communities team attend all the Youth Services Summer Activity days and the 

Breeze in the Park Events in the Outer South to consult with young people on the 

Youth Activity Consultation.  

 
Youth Services Locality Quarterly Update Outer South - East April – June 2022 

Introduction 
 

6. This report will focus on the work of the South / South, East Youth Service Localities 

Team during the April - June 2022 period. 

 

Outer South Priorities: 
 

7. Rothwell ward - Improve social, emotional and mental health & well-being. 

 

8. Ardsley & Robin Hood - Increase the number of children participating & engaging in 

learning.  

 

9. Morley South Ward – Increase the number of children participating & engaging in 

learning. 

 

10. Morley North Ward - Increase the number of children participating & engaging in 

learning. 

 
Action Taken All Areas: 
 

11. Easter Holiday Programme - Young peop
[...]
 Annual Improvement Consultation
	H&T Asset Management Consultation Community Comms September 2022

	9 Outer South Community Committee - Finance Report
	10 Outer South Community Committee - Update Report
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 12th December, 2022 

 

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Finnigan in the Chair 

 Councillors D Chapman, M Foster, 
S Golton, A Hutchison, W Kidger, 
L Mulherin, O Newton, K Renshaw and 
J Senior 

 
 
 

17 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

18 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

19 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  Supplementary information was submitted for 
Agenda Item 9, Outer South Community Committee Update Report. 
 

20 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations were made. 
 

21 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors B Gettings and 
C Hart-Brooke. 
 

22 Minutes - 20 June 2022  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

23 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
Concern was raised with regard to changes to frequency and routes of bus 
services and the impact this was having on people being able to access 
services.  Members reported that they were involved in discussions with bus 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 12th December, 2022 

 

operators and issues highlighted included challenges following the pandemic 
and difficulty recruiting bus drivers. 
 
Problems with off road motorcycles and quad bikes was raised.  This was 
happening all across the Outer South Area.  Shaun Bridge of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour Team gave an update on police operations that were taking place 
to tackle this.  This issue had been raised at tasking meetings and Members 
further discussed the need for resources to be shared across the city and the 
possible use of drone technology. 
 
  

24 Highways – Annual Improvement Consultation  
 

The report of the Highway Asset Manager provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the Highways Annual Improvement 
Consultation. 
 
Ian Moore, Highways Asset Manager presented the report. 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 The annual consultation with Ward Members covered the following five 
year program for highway reconstruction works. 

 An overview of the Well Managed Highway Infrastructure (WMHI) code 
of practice. 

 Streams of funding for highways works including funding that was 
available from the West Yorkshire Combined Authority. 

 Details of the Asset Management Policy and Strategy. 

 There was a focus on preventative work rather than complete 
reconstruction schemes. 

 The Highways Communications Strategy. 

 There was a continual review of all streets and roads to determine what 
state of repair was required.  This informed the priority list for planned 
works. 

 It was aimed to have less than 10% of roads in the highest category for 
repair. 

 
In response to questions and comments, the following was discussed: 
 

 Concern that Councillors had very little influence throughout the 
consultation process.  It was hoped that this would improve following 
the new approach and introduction of the WMHI code of practice. 

 Sub-contractors were liable for the following two years to carry out any 
repair work on roads that they had worked on. 

 There was an increased budget for road markings and Members were 
asked to report any areas of concern. 

 The importance of communication with residents, particularly when 
there were road closures. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 12th December, 2022 

 

 Works carried out by utility companies were subject to checks from the 
Network Management Team. 

 There was no longer any funds to adopt road.  This was an issue that 
had bene referred to the Senior Management Team. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

25 Outer South Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought Members attention to 
work in which the Communities Team was engaged in based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee. 
 
Kimberly Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Discussion included the following: 
 

 Children & Families – The sub-group was due to meet on 17 October 
when plans for the Youth Summit would be discussed. 

 Youth Service – Members received an update on Youth Service 
activities across the area.  This included the weekly youth work 
sessions which covered areas such water safety, art and crafts, sports 
and cookery.  Feedback was given on the activity days provided during 
the school holidays and also engagement with young people on the 
Youth Activity Fund consultation.  Members expressed their thanks to 
the Youth Service team for their work, 

 Anti-Social Behaviour – The Committee received an update from 
Shaun Bridge of the Anti-Social Behaviour Team.  Members aired 
frustration regarding response times and the length of time to get cases 
concluded.  The use of noise cameras was discussed and it was 
reported that the provision of these would require the support of an MP.  
It was proposed to contact the MPs covering the Outer South area. 

 Shaun Carr of the Methodist Homes Association (MHA) updated the 
Committee on work that had been done with over 55s in the area.  It 
was proposed to provide Winter Well Being packs for the most 
vulnerable and it was suggested that MHA work closely with the 
localities team regarding the distribution.  Members thanked Shaun for 
the work of MHA in Outer South Leeds. 

 Dave Tooley, Area Housing Manager updated the Committee on 
housing issues.  Discussion included work of the Housing Advisory 
Panel, allocations, potential sites for new council housing schemes and 
void properties. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

26 Outer South Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 12th December, 2022 

 

Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2022. 
 
Kimberly Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the following applications for funding: 
 

 Kitchen Upgrade – East Ardsley Community Association - £803.17 
requested.  Members were supportive of this application. 

 CROWN – Storage for Blackburn Hall - £2145.00.  Members were 
supportive of this application. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(2) That the following projects be approved: 

o Kitchen Upgrade – East Ardsley Community Association - 
£803.17 

o CROWN – Storage for Blackburn Hall - £2,145.00 
(3) That details of the projects approved by Delegated Decision be noted. 
(4) That information of funded projects be noted. 
(5) That details of the Youth Activities Fund be noted. 
(6) That details of the Small Grants Budget be noted. 
(7) That details of the Community Skips Budget be noted. 
(8) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(9) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be noted. 

 
27 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 12th December 2022 at 4.00 p.m.  Meeting to be held at Morley 
Town Hall. 
 
 
 


